


THE SOUTHERN CLASSIC MCC WOULD LIKE TO THANK THE
LAND-OWNER, MRS CARTWRIGHT-HIGNETT FOR HER KIND
PERMISSION FOR THE USE OF HER LAND.

MANY THANKS ALSO TO THE FARM MANAGER, MR BILL DOUGLAS.

WARNING

MOTOR SPORT IS DANGEROUS AND NOISY. PERSONS
ATTENDING THIS MEETING DO SO ENTIRELY AT THEIR OWN RISK.

PLEASE USE LITTER BINS PROVIDED
ALL VEHICLES PARKED AT OWNER'S RISK

It is a condition of admission that all persons having any connection with
the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the meeting,
including the owners of the land and the drivers and owners of the
vehicles, are absolved from all liability arising out of accidents however
caused resulting in damage and/or personal injury to spectators or ticket
holders.

Your attention is drawn to the serious consequences which could arise
following an accident caused by unauthorised riding in the paddock.
Liability for any claim could rest with the owner of the machine being used
(or the parents, in the case of a minor).

N N e e

The Organisers reserve the right to alter or omit any part of the programme,

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC
The event is being held on private property and you are strictly forbidden
to cause damage in any way. Spectators are forbidden on the course
when racing is in progress. Persons ignoring the Course Marshalls do so at
theirownrisk. The Promoters do not accept responsibility for any accident
arising therefrom.

POLICE NOTICE
Due to the increase in the number of thefts of and from motor vehicles
especially riders' vehicles at meetings similar to that which you are now
atfending, the Police strongly advise you to lock your car, or immobilise
your motor cycle, and to remove all articles of value.

Sanctioned under the Road Traffic Act, Section 13q,
authorised by the IOPD, authorisation number 40025.

DO NOT CROSS TRACK DURING RACING

PROGRAMME OF EVENTS
Sunday 28th July
Scrutineering ... 8am to 9.30am
Practice ... .. 10.00am to 11.15am
Presentation of Past Masters ... .. 11.45am

This will take place on the Finish Line areq, the presentation will be made
by Ralph Venables and followed by a lap around the course.

Racing starts .. 12.30pm

Presentation of awards will take place after the last race and will go
down to 6th overall, in each class.

LIST OF OFFICIALS
Clerk of the Course Philip Coley
Secretary of Meeting ... Chris Woods
Chief Marshal ... Roy Lillywhite
Commentator ... John Mould
Scrutineers ... Mike Woods, David Morgan, Les Packer, Alan Arnott
Lap Scorers Julie Colbeck, Mrs Guy, Rose Goater
Starters Bill Lane, Phil Lane
Finisher Vic Goater
Accident Stewards Phil Coley, Colin Coley
Travelling Marshal Bob Hiscock



THE SOUTHERN CLASSIC MCC

WOULD LIKE TO THANK THE FOLLOWING, WITHOUT WHOSE HELP
THE EVENT WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN POSSIBLE:
BRITISH RED CROSS - TROWBRIDGE BRANCH
ALL OF THE WORKING PARTY
THE MARSHALS AND EVERYONE ELSE WHO HAVE GIVEN SO MUCH
HELP, INCLUDING OUR GROUP SPONSORS.
TO E.D.P. PHOTOGRAPHY FOR SUPPLYING

THE FRONT COVER PICTURE

Point Scoring for all races: 1st = 1 point 2nd = 2 points
3rd = 3 points 4th = 4 points 5th = 5 points 6th = 6 points
7th =7 points  8th = 8 points 9th = 9 points 10th = 10 points

POINTS SCORED IN EITHER RACE WILL COUNT TOWARDS A TROPHY
IINn the event of a tie the last race position counts.

NO RIDING IN THE PITS

PLASTICS, SEAT
COVERS,
FOAMS, EXHAUSTS,
- Y SHOCKS, FORK
, o ' SPRINGS,
RACEWEAR, TANK
DECAL KITS,
STICKERS,
MUDGUARDS,
NUMBERS, OVALS
HELMETS, FILTERS,
ENTHUSIASM, TALENT,
CHARM, WISDOM & LOOKS.

IF YOURE SHORT ON ANY OF THE
ABOVE - CALL US - THEY'RE IN
STOCK!

MXA VINTAGE RACING,
COLLINGDON ROAD,
HIGH SPEN, TYNE & WEAR,
NE39 2EQ.

TEL NO: 01207 545566.
FAX NO: 01207 545577.

N T A
\ GG

Past Masters
Parade & Demonstration

Four lap demonstration is after
the interval.

Pat Minns Dave Palmer
Mick Minns Bryan Sharp
Lew Coffin Dave Curtis

Don Rickman  Geoff Ward
Derek Rickman David Hollaway
Mike Jackson  Johney Ware

Terry Cox Bill Gwynne
lvor England John Trible
Keith Hickman Ken Messenger
Triss Sharpe Colin White
Fluff Brown

% NOBBY CLARK % ?
BRITISH MOTORCYCLES
M.O.T. UNITS 3 & 4, THE OLD TANNERY, THE MIDLAND, ~ M.O.T.
HOLT, Nr. TROWBRIDGE, WILTSHIRE BA14 6RW.

Tel: (01225) 782923 (Evenings) (01225) 765511
Fax: (01225) 782912

Road & Compelition Machines

Magneto & Dynamo Reconditioning

Large Quantity of British Spares Held
(New and Secondhand)

Armstrong & Marzocchi Shock Absorbers

Engineering ¢ Wheel Building ¢ Bead Blasting
Dunlop and Avon Tyres
Amal. Magura Levers ¢ IWIS Chain

Large Quantity of Pre 65 Competition Spares

MAIL ORDER SERVICE AVAILABLE

E.D.P. PHOTOGRAPHY

Photo News Service, Sport
Nigel Eddleston-Dike

Glenvine

38 Ancton Way

Elmer Sands

Bognor Regis

West Sussex PO22 6JW

Tel/Fax: (01243) 585953
Mobile: (0585) 769233

Event Photographer for
Farleigh Castle Grand Prix 1996




No.

11
13
15
17
19
22
23
26
34
38
39
42
43
45
47
48
49
50
51

52
54
55
56
57

61
63
65
66
67
69
70
71
75
79
81
83
84
85
86
87
88
89

Name

Brian Edwards
Bob Robins

Roy Abbott
Fabrice Bazire
Roy Davis

Phil Gittins
Roger Dunford
Steve Humphrey
lan Hart

Roger Hankins
Robbie v/d Straat
Malcolm Dearn
Jeff Wilson
Darren Fry

Bill Fry

Terry Drayson
Robbie Blake
Derek Pillinger
Urs Hauserman
Tom Willoughby
Mike Woods
Gerard Petitot
Harvey St Clair
Mike Mathews
Michel Lundell
Tony Sullivan

LIST OF RIDERS

Town

West Kingsdown
Lutterworth
Wappenham
France
Tilehurst
Hay-on-Wye
Corsley
Critchill

Esher
Wimborne
Holland
Charlwood
Ripley

Rugby
Rugby

Poole
Plusha Bridge
Peasedown
Switzerland
Sulhamstead
Reading
France
Cholsey
Poole
Sweden
Cowley

Christian Kallenberger Switzerland

Chris Brindle
Neil Browne
Chris Lane
Kevin Allen
Roger Ennis
Waullie Broon
Mark Eastwood
Mark Seward
Adam Purdham
Ivor Prentice
Adrian Philp
Mark Boxley
Fred Giles

Doug Sherbourne
Dave Simpson
Colin Hill

Davy Maxwell
Willie Dalling

Maidenhead
Crediton
Honiton
Oxford
Lydney
Scotland
Eastbourne
St Austell
Penrith
Wales

St Austell
Dudley
Bude
Ludlow
Wells
Kettering
Scotland
Scotland

Machine

BSA Victor
Metisse
Triumph
Husqvarna
BSA Triumph
Tribsa/Metisse
Triumph Metisse
Matchless Metisse
Mabsa

Tribsa
Tribsa/BSA

Tri Metisse
Mat Metisse
CZ

Husky Metisse
oz
Tribsa/Metisse
Greeves

BSA

BSA

CZ

BSA Victor
BSA

Triumph
Metisse
BSA/Metisse
BLM

Tribsa

Tri Metisse
BSA

BSA

Cotton

CZ

Walker BSA
BSA Victor
BSA

Japsa

Tribsa

BSA

Greeves

BSA

Tri Metisse
BSA Victor

CZ

Tribsa

cC

475
500
350
500
250/500
650
6350
650
500
500
500
500
600
360
280
360
650

250

441

441
250/360
441

280

500

500
250/500
441

500
490

380

441

2580
250/360
441

441

348

500

650

441

250
250/441
500

441

360

650

Year

1965
1964
1964
19569
1965
1957/64
1964
1959/65
1957
1958
1957/65
1965
1964
1965
1964
1965
1959/65
1964
1965
1965
1965
1965
1964
1965
1964
1964/65
1965
1959
1964
1960
1965
1964
1964/65
1965
1965
1964
1956
1960
1965
1963
1965
1963
1965
1965
1964

No.
Q1
Q2
93
98
Q9
100
101
103
104
106
106
107
109
110
111
112
113
114
116
117
118
119
121
122
124
126
127
128
129
130
132
133
134
136
137
138
139
140
142
143
144
146
148
149
1580

Name

David Morgan
David Burdge
Roland Sherbourne
Michael Broad
John Cashnella
Nico Gloudemans
Pete Pilbeam
Martin Ward

lan Jamieson
Martin Coleman
Joop Wesselink
Peter Ribbens
Mick Baldwin
Graham Brown
Charles Chivers
Mark Thompson
Ralf Knutt

Tony Minter
Derek Daniels
Richard Clarke
Mill Mc Culloch
Henk Willems
Alan Arnoftt

Roy Eastwood
Paul Andrews
Alan Harrison
Evan Lewis
John Wickham
Michel Demaret
Dennis Carter
Mick Parks
David Hughes
Richard Stevens

Jean Paul Altayrac France

Etienne Oudet
Dam Henning
Tony Girling
Peter Lockwood
Paul Dresher
Norman Lewis
John Ivey
Malcolm Sims
Stephen Roberts
Vincent Price
Martin Wischer

LIST OF RIDERS
Town Machine
Wales Husqgvarna
Bristol Tri Metisse
Craven Arms BSA
St Austell BSA/Tribsa
Studley BSA/Greeves
Holland CZ
Sandhurst BSA
Eastleigh BSA
Maidenhead BSA Goldstar
Chippenham BSA
Holland BSA B44
Belgium BSA Goldstar
Bracknell Matchless Metisse
Bideford BSA
Dartmouth Triumph Metisse
Alton Triumph Metisse
Sweden Lindstrom
Falmouth Cheney BSA
Chippenham BSA
Axbridge Victor Metisse
Scotland Triumph Metisse
Holland BSA Goldstar
Camberley BSA Goldstar
Eastbourne Metisse
Bath Greeves
Cumbria BSA
Chatham Greeves
Ash Green Cotton
Belgium Triumph Metisse
Farnham BSA Goldstar
Stourbridge BSA
Scotland BSA Victor
Warminster ESO Metisse
Matchless G85CS
France Matchless G50
Denmark BSA
West Mersa Triumph Metisse
Marple Matchless Metisse
Bruton Husqvarna
Halesworth BSA
Lianelli Triumph Metisse
Trowbridge Triumph Metisse
Oswestry CZ
Stockport Triumph Metisse
Switzerland BLM

cC
250
500
350
250/650
250/350
360
440
441
500
440
440
500
600
500
500
500
260/351
441
440
440
500
500
560
500
250
440
250
250
650
500
441
441
500
500
500
441
650
500
280
495
500
650
250
650
450

Year
1965
1964
1965
1958
1964
1964
1965
1964
1956
1965
1964
1958
1965
1965
1965
1965
1965
1965
1965
1964
1964
1956

1963/64
1965
1965
1965
1960
1964
1965
1956
1965
1965
1964
1965
1962
1965
1964
1963
1965
1965
1964
1963
1965
1964
1964



No.

151

1562
154
155
158
159
161

163
164
166
167
168
171

173
174
177
178
179
180
181

183
184
186
187
188
190
193
194
197
199
201

205
207
209
210
211

213
214
216
217
219
224
225
226
228
229

Name Town

Harry Ainsworth Brigstock
John Owen Bournemouth
Jean Pierre Bechet France

Steve Gittins Haye-on-Wye
Leonard Groves  Ledbury

Matt Fry Wimborne
Tony Petchell Milton

Bill Haynes Northolt

Pat Aldridge Halesworth
John Wilson Stockport
Martyn Lane Honiton
Steven Real Southampton
Graham Jones Llandloes
Steve Jones Wooburn
Nigel Sowerby Penrith

Phil Peterson Wales

Terry Doman Bath

Barrie Herbert Southampton
Herbert Schmitz Germany
Roy Patten Northampton
John Lean Truro
Graham Roberts  Wellington
Hans Hollaender Germany
John Lessels Woking

Jim Humphrey Woking

Pete Mathia Cheshire
Douglas Craigie  Scotland
Philip Anslow Wales

Robin Staple Padstow
Peter Browne Exeter

Roy Wain Stroud
Richard Sheppard Alton
Michael Beech Cradley Heath
David Culpin Rooksbridge
Robert Wright Weston-S-Mare
Dick Sinkins Radstock

Dik v/d Kolk Holland

Brian Rees Wales

David Herbert Copythorne
Andy White Weston-S-Mare

Kevin Bennett
Steve Potten
Steve Hughes
Herbert Simon
Nev South

Phil Fry

Erith

West Kingsdown
Wales

Germany
Tewkesbury
Wimborne

Machine cC
Husky Metisse 250
Dot/Triumph Dot 250/500
Triumph Metisse 500
Triumph Metisse 650
Matchless 250
Tribsa 650
Tri Greeves 500
BSA 500
Dot 250
Tribsa 650
BSA 250
Bultaco Metisse 250
BSA 500
Norton Metisse 500
BSA 440
CZ 250
Tedious 650
Tribsa 500
CZ 360
Triumph Metisse 500
Greeves Hawkstone 246
CZ 360
L 360
Greeves MDS 250
Dot 250
BSA 440
Triumph Metisse 500
BSA 440
Tribsa 500
Triumph Metisse 490
Sprite 250
Tri Metisse 650
BSA 250/441
Velocette 499
Tribsa/BSA 350/500
Tribsa/BSA 441 /650
BSA B44 440
Cotton 250
Tribsa/Metisse 500
BSA Victor 441
Tri Metisse 650
Tri Metisse 500
Greeves 250
Hedlund Metisse 620
BSA 250
Triumph Metisse 650

Year

1965
1963
1965
1964
1959
1958
1965
1956
1964
1964
1963
1964
1963
1964
1965
1964
1959
1954
1964
1965
1960
1965
1965
1962
1960
1966
1964
1965
1958
1966
1965
1965
1965
1957
1954
1959
1964
1964
1954
1965
1963
1964
1965
1965
1964
1964

No.

230
231
233
235
237
238
242
243
244
246
247
251
256
258
259
260
262
263
265
268
272
275
278
279
287
289
291
292
294
299
302
303
304
305
306
307
312
321
330
332
333
334
337
341
342
344

Name

Sara Carter
Graham Stevens
Ron Moss

Alan Herring
Mac Taylor
Andy Walters
John Burton
Guy Windsor
Stephen Fry
Pixie Briggs
Melvin Spree
Gilbert Gallez
Jukka Monto
Lawrence White
Bevis Thompson
Neil Vanstone
Robin Bailey

Jos Verweij

Colin Snell

Ken Real

Harold Isherwood
Jonathan Brooks
David Fear

Lars Eriksson
Gordon Fennings
Steve lles

Ton Mulders

Lee Peck

Wout Verzyl
Victor Keyton
Alan Humphrey
Patrick Dult
Heikki Dult
Robert Mycock
Mark Witnall
Clive Causer
James Holland
John Taylor

Jim Evans

Sam Smith

Tracy French
Marvyn Lovell
Richard Aris

Neil Copestake
David Evans
Hugo Heemskerk

Town

Farnham
Leedstown
Andover
Gloucester
Bath
Whitchurch
Trysull
Barnstaple
Wimborne
Basingstoke
Crawley
Belgium
Finland
Stonehouse
Alton
Colyton
Compton
Holland
Barrow
Bournemouth
Ramsbottom
Portsmouth
Bristol
Sweden
Horam
Kingswood
Holland
Abingdon
Holland
Bury St EAmunds
Guildford
Belgium
Belgium
Burton
Noftingham
Paignton
Knowle
Fleet
Newquay
Kislingbury
Kingswood
Elmore
Buckingham
Banbury
Bristol
Holland

Machine

Greeves
Husqvarna
BSA Goldstar
Tri Metisse

Tri Metisse

Matchless Metisse

BSA
Walker BSA
BSA Victor
Dot/BSA
BSA

FN G/P
Husgvarna
Tribsa

Tri Metisse
BSA B33
BSA
Jawa/CZ
CZ

Dot

Tri Metisse
Tribsa

Matchless Metisse

Matchless
Cotton
Tribsa/Mabsa
Maico
Triumnph T90
CZ

Tri Metisse
Tri Metisse
CZ

BSA Victor
Husqvarna
BSA C15
Tribsa
Mabsa

Matchless Metisse

BSA Metisse Dot
CZ

BSA Metisse

BSA Victor
BSA/Royal Enfield
BSA Metisse
Ariel/BSA

Tribsa

cC

250
250
500
500
650
500
250/441
500
440
175/250
350
500
250
500
500
500
250/441
350/360
250
250
500
500
500
500
250
610/650
250
3580
250/360
500
500
250
440
250
250
500
600
500
250/441
250/360
440
441
500/650
250/441
497
650

Year

1961
1965
1958
1965
1965
1965
1965
1965
1965
1959/62
1964
1958
1965
1958
1965
1955
1965
1957/64
1964
1964
1965
1964
1965
1964
1964
1959
1959
1964
1964
1965
1965
1965
1965
1961
1964
1964
1956
1964

1964/65
1964/65

1965
1965
1955/64
1965
1957
1964



No. Name Town Machine cC Year
347 Graham Baldwin  Ryde Starmaker 250 1964 RACE NOs. 1 -10-19 Pre 60 MACHINES (4 laps)
348 Peter Statton Tavistock Tri Metisse 350 1964 Sponsored by Nobby Clarke, British Motorcycles
350 lan Tilbury Overton Triumph Tiger Cub 200 1962
352 Lesley Reeday Loughborough Matchless G2CS 250 1960 No Naine N N
353 Lawrence Reeday Loughborough  AJS 650 1960 : s e
357 Neil Burden Curdridge Triumph 500 1952 9 Bob Robins 178  Terry Doman
369 Colin Flashman Gunnislake Matchless Metisse 500 1964 13 Fabrice Bazire 179 Barrie Herbert
391 Peter Groves Ledbury Triless 350 1965 17 Phil Gittins 183  John Lean
392 Roy Bowyer Dunsfold Husqgvarna 250 1964 22 Steve Humphrey 197  Robin Staple
393 Tony Bowyer Byfleet Coftton 250 1964 23  lan Hart 209 David Culpin
399 Hendrik-Jan Bolens Holland CZ/Triumph 125/500 19563/60 26 Roger Hankins 210  Robert Wright
414 Ben Penny Romsey G80 CS Matchless 500 1958 34 Robbie v/d Straat 211 Dick Sinkins
422 Peter Hollinshead Nantwich BSA 650 1963 47 Robbie Blake 216 David Herbert
429 Peter Yeates Peterhead Matchless Metisse 500 1964 61  Chris Brindle 230  Peter Gorvett
433 Bob Smith Elmore Cotton 250 1964 70 Ivor Prentice 233 Ron Moss
501 Richard Swan Gloucester BSA Victor 441 1965 81  Adrian Philp 246  Pixie Briggs
511 Dave Cainey Cirencester BSA Victor 441 1964 89  Wilie Dalling 251  Gilbert Gallez
541 Dave Ashley Lyndhurst Star/Metisse BSA  250/441 1964/65 92  David Burge 260 Neil Vanstone
551  Blair Anderson Scotland Eso Metisse 500 1964 98 Michael Broad 263 Jos Verweij
567 Nigel Bower Nuneaton Husqgvarna 250 1965 104  lan Jamieson 285 Bob Le Marquand
611 Pat French Kingswood Matchless Metisse 600 1965 109  Mick Baldwin 280 Steve lles
751  Alan Clarke Warrington Husky/Sprite 250 1965 119  Henk Willems 337  Richard Aris
121 Alan Arnoft 342 David Evans
ANDY ROWETT
130 Dennis Carter 353 Lawrence Reeday
140 Peter Lockwood 357 Neil Burden
MOTOR TECHNICIAN 163 Bill Haines
RESULTS - Race I:
SERVICE AND REPAIR OF ANY UNIT 2 It 2nd ....... 3 o ath ... 5th ... 0 s TH e 81h ..ooooe. Moo 10th ...
VEHICLES THE OLD TANNERY
ALL EUROPEAN CARS A PLEASURE THE M'DLANDS ........................................ . .......................................................................................................................................
HOLT, BA14 6RW. RESULTS - Race 10:
FRENCH CARS A SPECIALITY TEL. 01225 782037 ‘ Ist ... nd ... 3rd ... ath ... 5t ... 6th ... 7t .. Bth ........ M ... 10th ...
SUPPLIERS OF ALL CITROEN &
PEUGEOT PARTS. —— — :"":’:‘ sw.r‘"' ................................................................................................................................................................................
o RESULTS - Race 19:
ALSO SPECIALISING IN s
g 1 S 2nd ........ 3d ... ath ... 5th ........ 6th ........ 7th ........ 8th ........ 9th ....... 10th ........
DIESEL + FUEL INJECTION il = " ' o ‘ "
¥ Village Hau
- /'m ................................................................................................................................................................................
YOUR LOCAL FRENCH CONNECTION B s - OVERALL RESULTS - Pre 60:
] 210" R 1o [P BN ciicovis ) P B s

B~



PAST MASTERS (Four Stroke)

No.

16
21
29
32
36
43
53
64
67
68
78
90
102
108
120
177
182
185
200
214
222
232
301
361
369

Name

Andy Roberton
Freddie Mayes
John Compton
Helge Sanhl

Reg Squire
John Ford

Mick Baird

Bill Fry

Roger Harvey
Ken Sedgley
Frank Luther
Merv South
Doug Wheeler

Peter Hammmond
Peter Remington

Arthur Browne

Norman Capstick

Geoffrey Friswell
John Bance
Dave Wootten
Herman Leunen
Brian Rees
Dave Jeremiah
Peter Gorveft
Charlie Harris
Ros Fraser

John Willis

Town

Cotton

Coley Metisse
Francis Barnett
CZ

Greeves

CZ
Husgvarna
Husky Metisse
Husgvarna
CZ

Cotton
Greeves
Villiers
Greeves

CZ

James
Cotton

CZ
Husqvarna
Greeves
Bultaco Metisse
Cotton

Sprite

Cotton
Husqvarna
Husqvarna
Greeves

PAST MASTERS (Two Stoke)

Machine

250
247
248
360
260
360
248
249
248
280
248
246
248
249
248
2580
249
248
249
250
280
280
249
250
248
250
280

1964
1964
1965
1965
1965
1965
1965
1964
1965
1964
1963
1965
1965
1961
1964
1954
1965
1964
1965
1965
1965
1964
1965
1964
1964
1965
1964

Year

Wales
England
England
Denmark
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
England
Canada
England
Holland
Wales
Wales
Wales
England
England
England

No. Name Machine cC Year Country
1 Ove Lundell Monark 500 1965 Sweden
2 Andy lee Jawa 500 1964 England
4  Steen Hanson BSA Goldsta 500 1960 Canadar
7  Andy Roberton Cotton Triumph 497 1964 Wales
10 Trry Challinor Triumph Metisse 650 1965 Wales
11 Roy Abbott Triumph 350 1964 England
13 Fabrice Bazire Husgvarna 500 1969 France
16 John Compton BSA JAP 500 1956 England
18  Bill Bryant Matchless 500 1967 England
21 Helge Sahl BSA B40 343 1965 Denmark
28 Egon Busk Jawa 600 1957 Denmark
31 Colin Bletsoe BSA Victor 441 1965 England
35 Mick Noyce Cochise 500 1964 England
40 Toine Claassen BSA Metisse 475 1965 Holland
44 Keith Robson Victor Metisse 441 1965 England
46 Dave Threadingham Eso Metisse 500 1963 England
58 Gerry Allen Triumph Metisse . 500 1965 England
65 JosV Brumschot  BSA B44 440 1964 Holland
72  Jim Wyse Triumph Metisse 650 1964 England
73 Gert Hanson Matchless 500 1957 Denmark
76  Jim Holt BSA Victor 441 1965 England
77  Brian Wilson Metisse 497 1964 Canada
82  Cyril Hawkins BSA Victor 500 1965 Wales
94  Arthur Borwning  Jawa Metisse 500 1965 England
97 Pete Tizard Tribsa 650 1958 England
115  Bill Barley BSA JAP 500 1956 England
121 Frank Underwood BSA Goldstar 560 1953 England
125 Ken Heanes Triumph 500 1965 England
135 Ebbe Sorensen Lito Metisse 500 1963 Sweden
170  Cyril Jones BSA 440 1964 Wales
185 Dave Wootten BSA Victor 441 1965 England
189 Rob Jordon Puissant 500 1965 England
202 Jan Keizer Triumph Metisse 500 1965 Holland
204  Chris Horsfield Matchless Metisse 500 1965 England
264  Brian Nadin Triumph Metisse 500 1964 England
271  John Giles Triumph 490 1965 England
276  Dennis Butterworth Triumph Metisse 500 1965 England
281 Bernie Andrews Walker BSA 440 1965 England
319 Nobby Griffin Triumph Metisse 500 1965 England
345 Colin Dommett BSA JAP 560 1958 England
360 Jorgen Allstrom Triumph Metisse 500 1964 Sweden
368 John Willis Matchless G85CS 500 1965 England
RACE 4 4 Stroke Past Masters (4 laps) - Sponsored by Mercia Health Benefits
RESULTS: IO e 2nd i L (R MH s S svaiians 6. canvines
4 |3 — B s MY sspisins [1] 5 R TR i [,y e
RACE 13 4 Stroke Past Masters (4 laps) - Sponsored by Mercia Health Benefits
RESULTS: || 2 iy Brd e 7)1 1, Bty i i
Hh: wiiasss )| — Oth e VO usinss 11 s 7 |
OVERALL RESULTS: st ......... (g0 P Gl [ 7, Y B insoina 6th .........

RACE 5 2 Stroke Past Masters (4 laps) - Sponsored by Chris Spooner Memorial
RESULTS: T i 1o [T 8rd i .}y - T 6th ...

7th ... 8th ......... " || 10 i VO Gaaniiiss VMY i

RACE 14 2 Stroke Past Masters (4 laps) - Sponsored by Chris Spooner Memorial

RESULTS: [« —— . 3> R VK concrvns || [— 2 1 o [ ) | - SR
| PR BN s I i 101 .. PN i V2N o
OVERALL RESULTS: 1st ......... 20 orevvares >, C— 1 o S— S5th ......... 6th ...



RACE NOs. 2 - 11 - 20 UNIT OVER 250cc GROUP A (4 laps)

Sponsored by Airsprung Beds
No. Name No. Name
5 Brian Edwards 164 Pat Aldridge
32 John Ford 171 Graham Jones
34 Robbie v/d Straat 181 Roy Patten
When you choose an 49  URS Hauserman 197 Robin Staple
f\.'lrSPmng bed you can 51 Mike Woods 199  Peter Browne
relax. For over 120 years | 55 Mike Mathews 211  Dick Sinkins
A"Sl'.’ml':g dh‘“'(cr been "“‘kf'"g 63  Neil Browne 214  Brian Rees
qua l(y cds o cring comiort
at a price you can afford. 69  Wuliie Broon 224 Steve Potten
No other brand offers 87  Colin Hill 259  Bevis Thompson
better value. 88 Davy Maxwell 263  Jos Verweij
23 Roland Sherbourne 285 Bob Le Marquand
ANeinBei i 99 John Cashnella 330 Jim Evans
the Airsprung 101  Peter Pilbbeam 332 Sam Smith
Furniture Group PLC 103 Martin Ward 334 Marvyn Lovell
110 Graham Brown 344 Hugo Heemskerk
126  Alan Harrison 348 Peter Statton
132 Mick Parks 511 David Cainey
150 Martin Wicher 999 Peter Semler
. 152 John Owen
The CHRIS SPOONER Trophies

(2 Stroke Past Masters)

Welcome to the 1996 Pre 65 Grand Prix. Itis
my pleasure to once again provide the
frophies for the Two Stroke Past Masters, in
memory of my great friend, Chris Spooner.
Farleigh Castle re-creates the hustle and
bustle, coming and goings, sorrows and
elations of the Grand Prix's of the sixties. We
who are privileged to ride here, thank you
the spectator for providing this wonderful
atmosphere, and Phil Coley and his hard
working members of the Southern Classic
M.C.C. for this unique setting, which has
become the premier event in Pre 65
Scrambling. As for 'Spoon'y', he will always
be remembered for his all-out riding style
and his impish sense of humour.

RESULTS - Race 2:

................................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................

CHRIS SPOONER BSA Victor

Have a safe journey home and we hope to see you all again next year.
- 12

Bill Fry



RACE NOs. 3 - 12 - 22 UNIT OVER 250cc GROUP B (4 laps)
Sponsored by Walker Classic Bikes

No. Name No. Name
1T Roy Abbott 194  Philip Anslow
15 Roy Davis 202 Jan Keizer
38 Malcolm Dearn 205 Richard Sheppard
45 Terry Drayson 207 Michael Beech
52 Gerard Petitot 210 Robert Wright
60 Christian Kallenberger 213 Dik v/d Kolk
65 Chris Lane 217 Andy White
85 Doug Sherbourne 219  Kevin Bennett
100 Nico Gloudemans 237 Mac Taylor
105  Martin Coleman 242  John Burton
106 Joop Wesselink 243 ' Guy Winsor
113 Ralf Knutt 276  Dennis Butterworth
114  Antony Minter 294  Wout Verzyl
116 Derek Daniels 299  Victor Keyton
143 Norman Lewis 302 Alan Humphrey
177  Phil Peterson 337 Richard Aris
180 Herbert Schmitz 341 Neil Copestake
184 Graham Roberts 391 Peter Groves
186 Hans Hollaender 551  Blair Anderson

190 Pete Mathia

RESULTS - Race 3:

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

................................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................

188 2) oo I saisoissia WY oiiiine 5" | | [ oM
-------------------- INTERVAL (afterRace No. 12) - - -~~~ -cccmmeee
A=

RACE NOs. 6 - 15- 23 Pre UNIT MACHINES (4 laps)
Sponsored by Nobby Clarke, British Motorcycles

No. Name No. Name
33 Brian Edwards 140 Peter Lockwood
9 Bob Robins 146 Malcolm Sims
11 Roy Abbott 149  Vincent Price
17  Phil Gittins 154 Jean Pierre Bechet
19  Roger Dunford 166 John Wilson
22 Stephen Humphrey 173  Steve Jones
23 lan Hart 193  Douglas Craigie
39  Jeff Wilson 209 David Culpin
47 Robbie Blake 216 David Herbert
57  Tony Sullivan 226  Herbert Simon
61  Chris Brindle 229  Phil Fry
86 David Simpson 238  Andy Walters
89  Willie Dalling 272 Harold Isherwood
92 David Burge 289 Steve lles
109  Mick Baldwin 307 Clive Causer
111 Charles Chivers 321 John Taylor
118  Bill McCulloch 360 Jorgen Allstrom
121 Alan Arnott 368  John Willis
134 Richard Stevens 369 Colin Flashman
136 Jean Paul Altayrac 429 Peter Yeates
137 Efienne Oudet 551  Blair Anderson
139 Tony Girling 611  Pat French

RESULTS - Race 6:

................................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................



RACE NOs. 7 - 16- 24 250cc GROUP A (4 laps)
Sponsored by Andy Rowett Motor Technician
MICK BERRILL

No. Name No. Name

29 Reg Squire 152 John Owen

32 John Ford 164 Pat Aldridge

43  Bill Fry 171  Graham Jones

51 Mike Woods 183 John Lean

54  Harvey St Clair 214  Brian Rees

57 Tony Sullivan 232 Peter Gorvett N 1 f

69 Wullie Broon 246  Pixie Briggs o e o r

81 Adrian Philp 256  Jukka Monto

84 Fred Giles 265 Colin Snell

85 Doug Sherbourne 268 Ken Redl

@1 David Morgan 303 © Patrick Dult

93 Roland Sherbourne 330 Jim Evans

28 Michael Broad 332 Sam Smith

Q9 John Cashnella 347 Graham Baldwin Acknowledged as the only place for
101  Peter Pilbeam 392 Roy Bowyer CZ MOTO CROSS
106 Joop Wesselink 433 Bob Smith
120 Norman Capstick 541 Dave Ashley F h Il
127 Evan Lewis 751 Alan Clarke rom the smallest spare to

a complete machine
Professional repairs, rebuilds
and complete restorations by our
RESULTS - Race 7: in-house expert
[ e Ol i 11 R A 5th ...vue 6th ........ i | TET 8th ........ 9th ........ [5)] o oo MR. CZ - SAM SMITH
RESULTSRGCQM ............................................................................ FAST POSTAL SERVICE
[') 1o AT T (YR ath ... 5 . g 7th ........ 8th ........ 9th ....... 10th ........
ACCESS - VISA - DINERS - SWITCH
RESULTS - Race 24: .
CZ and JAWA since 1956
7 1y o 217, — ath ........ 5th ........ 6th ... 7th ........ 8th ........ o ........ 10th ........
OVERALL RESULTS - 250cc Group A: 1 Hen ry Street’ Northampton
Tel: 01604 36160 Fax: 01604 24385
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RACE NOs. 8 - 17- 25 250CC' GROUP B (4 laps) RACE NOs. 9 - 18 - 26 RIDERS 40 YEARS & UNDER (4 laps)
Sponsored by Mick Berrill Motorcycles Sponsored by David Hughes CZ Supporters Club

First pre unit rider overall, to receive the Alan Arnott Trophy

No. Name No.  Name No. Name No. Name
15 Roy Davis 207 Michael Beech 42  Darren Fry 174  Nigel Sowerby
48 Derek Pillinger 225 Steve Hughes 50  Tom Willoughby 230 Sara Carter
67  Roger Ennis 228 Nev South 56 Michael Lundell 231  Graham Stephens
78  Doug Wheeler 242  John Burton 66 Kevin Allen 235 Alan Herring
90 Peter Hammond 287 Gordon Fenning 70  Mark Eastwood 244  Stephen Fry
113  Ralf Knutt 291 Ton Mulder 71 Mark Seward 247  Melvin Spree
128  John Wickham 301  Charlie Harris 75  Adam Purdham 258 Lawrence White
142  Paul Dresher 306 Mark Witnall 83 Mark Boxley 262 Robin Bailey
148 Stephen Roberts 341 Neil Copestake 96 Howard Ostle 275  Jonathan Brooks
158 Leonard Groves 350 lan Tilbury 107 Peter Ribbens 278 David Fear
177  Phil Peterson 361 . Ros Fraser 112 Mark Thompson 279  Lars Eriksson
187 John Lessels 368  John Willis 117  Richard Clarke 292 Lee Peck
190 Pete Mathia 393 Tony Bowyer 122 Roy Eastwood 300 Bram Huisman
191  Jim Humphrey 397  John Turk 123  Andrew Owen 304  Heikki Dult
194  Philip Anslow 567 Nigel Bower 124  Paul Andrews 305 Robert Mycock
133 David Hughes 312  James Holland
144  John lvey 333 Tracy French
1865 Steve Gittins 399 Hendrik-Jan Bolens
159  Matt Fry 414  Ben Penny
161  Tony Petchell 422 Peter Hollinshead
167 Martyn Lane 501  Richard Swan
168 Stephen Real 688 Henk v/d Heuvel
RESULTS - Race 8: RESULTS - Race 9:
Ist........ 2nd ....... 3rd ......... ath ........ 5th....... 6th ...... 7t 8th....... At ... 10t ........ [ - 2nd......... Aeck oo A i 5th ....... 6th ....... 7t ... 8th ........ oth ....... 10th ........
RESULTS - Race 17: RESULTS - Race 18:
| ] R 2nd i 3rd .oviiiai 4 ... Shsiiian S v T vwinios 8t i 24 {1 VRSB 10550000 Ist oo n o . Tl TR Mo, B S 74 o D 8th ........ 3y | o 10t i
RESULTS - Race 25: RESULTS - Race 26:
] o— 2nd ........ 7o P B s ) g [— 0.y R Mhicaa )| fre— 1 [ T— 10t s, = St 3d o ath 5th . oth T 8th . oth .. 0th .
OVERALL RESULTS - 250cc Group B OVERALL RESULTS - Riders 40 years & under:
Ist........ 2nd ........ 3d ......... 4th ........ Sth........ LIRS T, S Ol )1 "y T Bl i )| O



CATHLEEN COLEY MEMORIAL TROPHY
RACE NO. 21 @ I1aps)
For Riders of 45 years and older with 250cc 2 Stroke machines
Winner to receive the Trophy which will be awarded annually, plus a replica.

Riders Numbers:

29, 32, 43, 48, 51, 67, 78, 81, 84, 90, 91, 99, 106, 113, 120, 127, 128, 152,
164, 177, 183, 187, 191, 201, 214, 225, 232, 246, 256, 261, 265, 268, 287,
291, 301, 330, 332, 347, 361, 368, 392, 393, 397, 433, 541, 567, 751,
PLUS ANY PAST MASTER ON A TWOSTROKE 250 WISHING TO RIDE.

Result: Ist .......... 2nd ... ... ... 3rd ..........

ALLCOMERS FINAL
RACE NO. 27 (6Iaps)
First six overall from all classes except 40 years and under
Winner to receive a Shield kindly donated by Mr. & Mrs. Ken Real.
This will be awarded annually.

Riders Numbers:

Result: 18F s ivisios v 4. @ 3rd ....... ...

RIDERS:
We hope you have had an enjoyable day's racing, we would
appreciate your help in taking down some of the course.
Southern Classic M.C.C.
PLEASE TAKE ALL LITTER HOME AND HAVE A SAFE JOURNEY
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C. J. B. (Photographic)

Still and Video Photography

Presents the official video of today's Classic Event.

The £film will cover the atmosphere that is
Farleigh with selections from a variety of races.

To order your copy - please forward £13.95 + £1
PGP to the address below:-

Colin and Barbara Bullock
33 Cheswick Way
Cheswick Green
Solihull
West Midlands B90 4HF

@ 01564 703215




125 YEARS OF HEALTHCARE

MERCIA HEALTH BENEFITS, formerly the Coventry & Warwickshire Hospital
Saturday Fund, has been a provider of healthcare since 1870.
Affiliated to the British Health Care Association and supporting the NHS,
MHB's range of benefits include Hospital, Maternity, Consultation,
Chiropody, Physiotherapy and cash towards the ever-increasing cost of
Dental and Optical care. A generous Funeral Benefit is provided and
Personal Accident Cover is also available.

MHB is happy to offer benefits to everyone under the age of 65 regardless
of medical condition and membership can be continued affer refirement.

Around 1,500 companies throughout the UK currently offer Mercia Health
Benefits to their employees via payroll deduction, while thousands of
individuals pay their contributions directly to MHB's Head Office in
Coventry.

Our Options Schemes provide benefits for as little as £2.20 a week for
single membership, or you can cover your Family from £3.60 a week.

MERCIA HEALTH BENEFITS

SUPPORTING THE NHS

MANY GENEROUS CASH BENEFITS
INCLUDING: OPTICAL,
DENTAL MATERNITY
HOSPITAL

See Pre 65 Scrambles Team

Est 18'7‘0 For more deftails
Tel: 01203 221501

Your Health is our Business
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